Series F-09140 Linear Actuator  •  Instruction Manual F-09140.01  i
Series F-09140 linear actuators
For Closed or Open Loop Applications
INSTRUCTION MANUAL F-09140.01
ii  Instruction Manual F-09140.01  •  Series F-09140 Linear Actuator
Your feedback is important to us! If you have comments about this document, please send them to
salescombustion@unicontrolinc.com.
Series F-09140 Linear Actuator  •  Instruction Manual F-09140.01  iii

E=1  120 v AC 50/60 Hz.
E=2  240 v AC 50/60 Hz.
F=A C urrent Model Designation.
Figure 1: F-09140 Linear Actuator Linkage Dimensions.
F-0914 __ -__ -__ -__ -__ -__
A B C D E F
1-4  Instruction Manual F-09140.01  •  Series F-09140 Linear Actuator
Series F-09140 Linear Actuator  •  Instruction Manual F-09140.01  2-1
2.0 In stallation
2.1 Mounting
Mount the actuator on a flat, rigid surface that allows convenient linkage to the damper. We recommend a location
where ambient temperatures are normal. The actuator should be protected from radiant or conducted heat.
2.2 Wiring
Important: Read the wiring tips on page iv of this manual.
For installation and wiring of a draft control system including a Series F-09140 Linear Actuator, see also Manual
C-07720 Draft Control System.
In this manual, see Figure 3 Wiring Diagram.
2.3 Actuator Linkage (Connection to Outlet Damper)
Linkage for connecting the actuator to the outlet damper consists of the following: adjustable lever arm, two clevis
assemblies, and a  length of ½" pipe (furnished by the customer). For best results, the damper should be tight
fitting, but with enough clearance to move freely in the breeching. On oil or gas-fired boilers, a damper seal-stop is
recommended to ensure full closure when the burner shuts off. Where a standing pilot is used, the damper should
be kept slightly open during the “off” periods.
A length of ½" pipe (supplied by others) is required to complete the linkage. It should  never be shorter than 12" in
length. For the most effective thrust, make the linkage as long as practical and position the actuator so that movement
of the thrust bar is as aligned as accurately as possible with the movement of the linkage.
Actuator & Linkage  Installation
1. P lace the damper in the fully closed position.
2.  Attach the lever arm to the damper shaft at a 45° angle to the damper (refer to Figure 2 for vertical actuator
installation or horizontal actuator installation options).